
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held in the 
 

The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE. 
 

on Monday, 6 March 2017 
 

at 6:00 pm. 
 

D Kennedy 
Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES    

Please contact Democratic Services on 01604 837722 or 
democratic services@northampton.gov.uk when submitting 
apologies for absence. 

 

  
2. MINUTES    
  
3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES    
  
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF 

SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE 
OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED   

 

  
6. GOVERNANCE ACTION PLAN - UPDATE    

(Copy Herewith)  
  
7. ISA260 RECOMMENDATIONS - UPDATE    

(Copy Herewith)  
  
8. FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT    

(Copy Herewith)  
  
9. POSITION STATEMENT ON VACANT POSTS AND 

INTERIM/AGENCY STAFF   
 

(Copy Herewith)  
  
10. CORPORATE DEBT - PROGRESS AND AGE DEBT 

ANALYSIS   
 

(Copy Herewith)  
  



Public Participation 
Members of the public may address the Committee on any non-procedural matter listed on this agenda.  
Addresses shall not last longer than three minutes.  Committee members may then ask questions of the 
speaker.  No prior notice is required prior to the commencement of the meeting of a request to address the 
Committee. 

 

11. ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND STATEMENT OF 
ACCOUNTS CHANGES   

 

(Copy Herewith)  
  
12. INTERNAL AUDIT (LGSS) PROGRESS UPDATE    

(Copy Herewith)  
  
13. INTERNAL AUDIT (PWC) UPDATE REPORT    

(Copy Herewith)  
  
14. KPMG - EXTERNAL AUDIT 2016/17 PLAN AND 

UPDATE   
 

(Copy Herewith)  
  
15. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS    

THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT 
THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH 
CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS 
LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY 
REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH OF 
SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.” 

 

  
 



 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 16 January 2017 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Markham (Chair); Councillor Golby (Deputy Chair); 

Councillors Chunga, J Hill, Marriott, Stone and Parekh 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.   
 

2. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on the 14th November 2016 were confirmed and signed by 
the Chair. With an amendment to the minutes of the meeting held on the 5th December 
2016, whereby the Chair had submitted his apologies and the meeting had been chaired by 
Cllr Golby (Deputy Chair) the minutes were agreed and signed by the Chair.   
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.  
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

There were none.   
 

6. INTERIMS AND VACANCIES UPDATE 

The Chief Finance Officer elaborated on the report of the Position Statement on Vacant 
Posts and Interim/Agency Staff and noted that it had been commissioned in March 2016 
following queries raised at Audit Committee. He highlighted the downwards trajectory in the 
number of interim/agency staff engaged between February and November 2016 from 39 to 
27. He further reported that the number of staff vacancies had decreased from 52 to 41 and 
noted that the financial costs of the interim/agency staff would be collated for the period to 
the end of December 2016 and reported to the next Audit Committee.  
 
In response to questions asked by the Committee, it was confirmed that some of the 
interims employed in the Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning Directorate were recruited 
for project specific purposes and that this had been a necessity to ensure that the Council 
had the correct skills to deliver and progress on a number of major projects. The Chief 
Finance Officer confirmed that the number of interims/agency staff recruited to specific 
projects would be measured and reported to a future Committee to make some of the 
figures more meaningful.  
 
Responding to further questions form the Committee, the Chief Finance Officer explained 
that there no benchmarks in place to measure interims/agency staff; he further explained 
that retention and promotion of staff from within was a discussion topic at Management 
Board but that in some instances it was difficult to recruit to some positions and therefore 
interims and agency provided a valuable service. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1

Agenda Item 2



 

That the contents of the finance report be considered. 
  
 

7. GOVERNANCE ACTION PLAN - UPDATE 

The Chief Executive outlined the report and updated the Committee on the progress made 
with the Governance Action Plan. Since the Committee endorsed the Governance Action 
Plan it was noted that there had been very limited time but that extensive progress had been 
made which included; 
 

a) The establishment of an Executive Programme Board 
b) The implementation of a new Cabinet Clearance process  
c) The formation of a Corporate Governance and Support Officer Programme Board. 

 
The Leader confirmed that there had been a lot of focus on Governance and that whilst the 
Action Plan was a live and fluid document, it was not life limited and continued to explain 
that whilst risks may have been approached with more caution, there was a balance 
between total risk aversion and calculated risks. The Chief Executive noted that the risk 
appetite of the council had significantly changed since 2013 and explained that the Council 
focused less on taking big risks and more on taking calculated risks that were based on 
research and well managed. He further explained that the Governance Action Plan also 
encompassed cultural changes to how loans would be dealt with in future and that whilst 
there may be additional costs in terms of resourcing, it was considered a necessity. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the progress against the Governance Action Plan be noted.  
  
 

8. ISA260 ACTION PLAN UPDATE 

The Interim Strategic Finance Manager explained that the ISA260 action plan included 41 
separate actions, with the 9 recommendations from the 2015/16 ISA260 and audit letter, 
and 2 recommendations brought forward from 2014/15. He explained that significant 
progress had been made and 27 of the actions have now been completed, with 4 
outstanding. He stated that the response and progress against the ISA260 had been 
completed very quickly and that it was hoped that all of the actions outstanding would be 
completed in due course. 
 
The External Auditor, in response to questions asked, confirmed that they were happy with 
the progress that had been made and the achievements of the Council so far  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the progress achieved to date be noted against the action plan developed by the 
statutory S151 Chief Finance Officer (CFO) to make improvements in line with the 2015/16 
ISA260 Recommendations  
 

9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR REPORT 2016-17 

The Principal accountant explained that the average rate of interest on investments to 30 September 
was 0.8% (0.52% above the 7 day LIBID benchmark). He explained that the average rate was likely 
to reduce further by the end of the year as investments are replaced. It was noted that the Debt 
Financing Budget was currently showing a £370k saving. This was due to: 
 

i) Lower recharges to the General Fund as a result of lower than expected opening balances 

and lower average rates of interest.  

2



 

ii) A lower than budgeted set aside for outstanding borrowing. (Actual is based on 
previous year’s activity level). 

 
He explained that the Treasury Management function had kept within the approved policies 
and practices in the year to date and noted that there had been no reported breaches.  
There has been no requirement to ask Council for adjustments to any indicators or 
parameters during the financi
[...]
 costs for the provision of B & B’s and 
temporary accommodation was a national problem and work was being undertaken with 
Northampton Partnership Homes (NPH) and the Social Lettings Agency to reduce the 
numbers. She further reported that when the Decent Homes standards had been introduced 
to Council owned homes, a number of them had been adapted but that there was more of a 
general need than there was for purpose built (adapted) homes.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the contents of the following finance reports be noted: 

 General Fund Revenue Monitoring (Appendix 1 of the report); 

 General Fund Capital Monitoring (Appendix 2 of the report); 

3



 

 HRA Revenue Monitoring (Appendix 3 of the report); 

 HRA Capital Monitoring (Appendix 4 of the report). 

 

2. That the position on car parking income and usage as at 30 November (Appendix 5 
of the report) be noted. 

 
 
  
 

11. RISK REVIEW OF 2017/18 BUDGET REPORT 

The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which outlined the risk assessment of the 
budget proposals for 2017/18. He explained that a balanced budget had been achieved 
through the Councils prudent financial management and continued commitment to delivering 
efficiency savings. It was noted that the key financial challenge that the Council faced was 
the forecast budget gap, which showed a requirement to make a saving of £4.8 million in 
2018/19 and £7.0 million in 2020/21.  
 
In response to questions asked, the Chief Finance Officer explained that whilst some 
modelling could be looked at, it would be hard to predict any changes the government might 
make, especially with regards to New Homes Bonus. He further noted that the with regards 
to the Council’s efficiency plan, there were a number of approaches being explored and 
active projects that had the potential to deliver extra funds to the Council. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That issues in relation to risk within the budget proposals for 2017/18 be noted.    
 

12. DEBT MANAGEMENT REPORT 

The Revenues Manager presented a report on the position regarding the Council’s 
outstanding debt and noted that pensioners were 100% protected from paying Council Tax 
and that they would remain exempt from doing so. It was noted that the overall outstanding 
arrears had increased by £776K compared to the same point as late year and noted that the 
majority of unmanaged debt within the Council sat within the Asset Management. It was 
explained that Welfare reform had increased pressures on those liable to pay Council Tax. 
The Council tax reduction Scheme (CTRS) was the support provided towards the Council 
Tax for those residents who were on a low income. It was reported that the Revenue Team 
had worked hard to minimise cuts and had eon extensive work to examine longer-term 
modelling and that the demand of CTS would be re-examined in 18 months’ time.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the latest position in relation to the Council’s outstanding debts as at 30 
November 2016 be noted. 

 
  
 

13. LGSS INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

The Internal Auditor (LGSS) reported that 16 of the 17 actions, agreed following the 2015-16 
audits, had been satisfactorily addressed and closed. It was noted that a meeting had been 
held in December 2016 and another had been timetabled for February 2017 to include the 
external auditors (KPMG). He commented that the work undertaken would be reported back 
to the Committee over the next 2 meetings. 

4



 

 
The Committee discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee noted the report.   
 

14. PWC INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

The internal auditor updated the Committee on the current progress of internal audit work. It 
was noted that there had very recently been a meeting held with the Chief Executive, the 
Monitoring Officer and Chief Finance Officers to decipher what work would be undertaken in 
relation to the Governance Action Plan and the internal auditors work plan.  
 
In response to questions asked, the internal auditor confirmed t
[...]
in between)

� Scoring system 

22



www.cipfa.org

Our governance reviews & award – status 
update

� 2014  - standards published and methodology 
developed

� 2015 - six pilot assessments undertaken, 
outcome:

� 2 start of journey, 2 good, 2 exemplary, 

� methodology refined

� 2016 – carried out 8 governance 

assessments

23



www.cipfa.org

What is the incentive –why bother?

� Lighter touch regulation/inspection

� ‘Earned autonomy’ and more strategic freedom

� External recognition

� Demonstration of strong leadership

� Credibility with stakeholders

� Setting a standard for others 

(commissioning and ‘whole system’)

24



www.cipfa.org

Options for the Council

� DIY - self assessment 

� Validated self-assessment

� Independent assessment by 
CIPFA

� Partnership with CIPFA

25



www.cipfa.org

In summary

� The need for well governed public bodies 
has never been greater

� Good governance can be identified

� Better to be proactive than reactive

� Accreditation of good governance can 
move public bodies to a new level of 
assurance

26



Audit Committee Template/24/02/17 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Audit Committee Meeting Date: 
 
Policy Document: 

 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 

  
6 March 2017 
 
No 
 
Management Board 
 
Cllr B Eldred 
 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 To inform Audit Committee of the progress against the recommendations 

raised as part of the External Auditor’s 2015/16 ISA260 Report.  
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the Audit Committee notes the progress achieved to date against the 

action plan developed by the statutory S151 Chief Finance Officer (CFO) to 
make improvements in line with the 2015/16 ISA260 Recommendations. 

 
 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 The Audit Committee received the annual ISA260 External Auditor report 

from KPMG at the meeting on 5th September which included a number of 
recommendations for improvements, and i
[...]
ntable Cabinet Member:  
 

  
6th March 2017 
 
Yes 
 
LGSS Finance 
 
Cllr B Eldred 
 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to bring the Accounting Policies to Audit 

Committee for approval. 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 It is recommended that Audit Committee approve the Accounting Policies for 

the 2016/17 Statement of Accounts, as set out at Appendix 1. 

 

2.2 The Audit Committee notes that the S151 Chief Finance Officer as part of the 
closure of accounts guidelines will increase the accruals de-minimus from 
£1,000 to £5,000 for 2016/17. 

 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 The accounting policies outline how Northampton Borough Council will 

account for all income, expenditure, assets and liabilities held and incurred 
during the financial year.   

3.1.2 It is good practice to bring these policies to those charged with governance 
for approval each year. 

3.1.3 The accounting policies for the Authority have been prepared in accordance 
with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), as adopted by the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code for 
Local Authority Accounting. Where there is no specific guidance in the CIPFA 

Report Title 
 

Accounting Policies and Statement of Accounts 
changes 

Appendices 

2 

74

Agenda Item 11



Audit Committee Template/24/02/17 

Code, the Authority has developed its own accounting policy, which is aimed 
at creating information, which is:  

 

   Relevant to the decision making needs of users; and  

   Reliable, in that the financial statements:  

   Represent faithfully the financial position, financial performance and cash 
flows of the entity;  

   Reflect the economic substance of transactions, other events and conditions 
and not merely the legal form;  

   Are neutral i.e. free from bias;  

   Are prudent; and  

   Are complete in all material respects. 

 

3.1.4 The accounting policies of the Authority are updated annua
[...]
6 accounts for different de-minimus 
levels is shown in the table below. Increasing the accruals limit for manual 
accruals to only doing those more than £10,000 would have halved the 
number of transactions whilst not having a material effect on the accounts: 

 

  Current £1,000 £5,000 £10,000 £15,000 £20,000 

  £ No. £ No. £ No. £ No. £ No. 

GF <£1k 9,795 50                 

GF >£1k 506,979 195 419,569 127 324,878 97 306,470 81 210,484 73 

HRA (1,005,679) 28 (989,039) 22 (981,520) 21 (944,466) 18 (926,963) 17 

Other (767,086) 36 (751,209) 20 (723,591) 14 (713,234) 13 (713,234) 13 

Total (1,265,786) 259 (1,320,679) 169 (1,380,234) 132 (1,351,230) 112 (1,429,713) 103 

 
3.5.2 A comparison has been carried out with other LGSS Councils and some 

neighbouring Councils of a similar size and type, with their de-minimus levels 
being between £5,000 and £15,000. This is pointing towards the Council’s 

77



Audit Committee Template/24/02/17 

current accruals de-minimus value being too low at £1,000. The 
consideration of increasing the accrual de-minimus was also recommended 
by KPMG as part of the 2015/16 ISA260 report. 

 

3.5.3 It was therefore recommended to the S151 Chief Finance Officer to increase 
the accruals de-minimus level to £10,000. However the final decision taking 
into account the fact that external audit have rated the Council audit as high 
risk is to only increase the level to £5,000 for the 2016/17 accounts, with the 
level being reviewed again in future years. 

 
3.6 Recommendations 
 
3.6.1 The Committee approves the 2016/17 accounting policies as appended. 

3.6.2 The Audit Committee notes that the S151 Chief Finance Officer as part of the 
closure of accounts guidelines will increase the accruals de-minimus from 
£1,000 to £5,000 for 2016/17. 

 
4. Implications (including financial implications) 

 
4.1 Policy 
 
4.1.1 The report agrees the accounting policies for Northampton Borough Council. 
 
 
4.2 Resources and Risk 

 
4.2.1 The
[...]
examining the internal arrangements within the Council for 

managing Northampton Town Football Club loan and providing lessons learnt has used a substantial 
amount of the allocated internal audit days. We are in discussions with officers to extend the audit 
provision to support delivery of the remainder of the internal audit plan to deliver the three planned 
reviews.

 

Activity and progress 

114



 

Page | 4  

 

Ref Auditable Unit Indicative 

number of 

audit days* 

Actual audit 

days to date 

Proposed 

fieldwork 

dates 

Scoping 

meeting 

date 

Proposed 
draft 

report date 

Proposed 
manageme

nt 
response 

date 

Proposed 
final 

report date 

Audit 
Committee 
reporting 

date 

A1 Contract 
management: 
LGSS review 

20 

 

- Q1-2 Removed from the Internal Audit Plan 

A2 Risk management 10 10 Q1-2 Work concluded 

A3 Business 
Continuity 

10 - Q3 Removed from the Internal Audit Plan 

A4 Governance: 
Corporate Policy 

10 - Q3 Removed from the Internal Audit Plan 

A5 Performance 
Management 

10 - Q3 Removed from the Internal Audit Plan 

A6 NTFC 20 100 Q1 Work ongoing 

from 15/16 

August 2016 September 

2016 

November 

2016 

November 

2016 

B1 Economic 
development and 

regeneration 

10 10 Q4 1st August 

2016 

December 

2016 

December 

2016 

January 2017 January 2017 

B2 Planning 10 10 Q3 1st August 

2016 

December 

2016 

January 2017 January 2017 March 2017 

C1 Directorate 
governance: 

Borough 
Secretary 

10 - Q2 Removed from the Internal Audit Plan 

D1 Environmental 
Health and 
Licencing 

10 10 Q3 1st August 

2016 

December 

2016 

December 

2016 

December 

2016 

January 2017 

D2 Environmental 
services 

8.5 8.5** Q3 1st August 

2016 

September 

2016 

October 2016 October 2016 October 2016 

 

Appendix 1: Detailed progress tracker 

115



 

Page | 5  

 

D3 Customers and 
cultural services 

10 1 Q3 1st August 

2016 

TBC TBC TBC TBC 

E1 Housing options 10 9 Q2 28th 

September 

2016
[...]
h Square, London, SW1P 3HZ. 
 

170


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Governance Action Plan - Update
	CIPFA Presentation

	7 ISA260 Recommendations - Update
	ISA260 2015-16 action plan appendix 1- Mar audit committee

	8 Financial Monitoring Report
	Appendix 1 GF Revenue Report P9 updated
	Appendix 2 GF Capital Monitoring - Period 9 2016-17 - Final
	Appendix 3 HRA Revenue P9 upated
	Appendix 4 HRA Capital Pd 9 updated
	Appendix 5A Car Park Income Graph to 31st January 2017
	Appendix 5B Car Park Ticket Graph to 31st January 2017

	9 Position Statement on Vacant Posts and Interim/Agency Staff
	10 Corporate debt - Progress and Age debt analysis
	11 Accounting Policies and Statement of Accounts changes
	Accounting Policies 1617 Appendix 1
	Accounting policies appendix 2

	12 Internal Audit (LGSS) Progress Update
	LGSS  AUDIT UPDATE AND PLANNING 17-18 Audit Ctte Appendix 1.2

	13 Internal Audit (PwC) Update Report
	PwC Progress report NBC March 2017 Appendix 1
	PwC Appendix 2 Internal Audit Plan 2017 presentation

	14 KPMG - External Audit 2016/17 Plan and Update
	KPMG report Appendix 1 NBC Audit Plan 2016-17 final
	External Audit Plan 2016/17
	Slide Number 2
	The local government landscape is complex with significant challenges, both now and going forward. ��This document sets out our assessment of risks which we consider relevant to the audit of your financial statements and your Value for Money (VFM) opinion approach to the audit, and explains how we intend to address these identified risks.
	Headlines
	Introduction
	Overview
	Significant audit risks
	Significant audit risks (cont.)
	Other areas of audit focus
	Other areas of audit focus (cont.)
	Materiality
	Materiality (cont.)
	Our approach
	Our approach (cont.)
	Our approach (cont.)
	Our approach (cont.)
	Significant VFM risks
	Significant VFM risks (cont.)
	Significant VFM risks (cont.)
	Other matters
	1. Key elements of our approach
	1. Key elements of our approach (cont.)
	2. Your audit team
	3. Audit fees
	4. Independence and objectivity requirements
	5. Responsibilities in relation to fraud
	6. KPMG audit quality framework
	Slide Number 28

	Appendix 2 - NBC 2015-16 grants letter
	Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd requires its external auditors to prepare an annual report on the claims and returns certified for each audited body. This letter is our annual report for the certification work we have undertaken for 2015/16.
	In 2015/16 we carried out certification work on the Housing Benefit Subsidy claim and the Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts Return. The certified values of the claim/return were:
	Matters arising from Housing Benefit Subsidy claim
	Our certification work on Housing Benefit Subsidy claim included:
	In our 2014/15 Certification Annual Report we raised two recommendations relating to the Housing Benefit Subsidy claim. Full details are included in Appendix 2.
	Matters arising from Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts return
	Our work on the Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts return identified minor adjustments issues and we certified the claim unqualified. The adjustments did not result in a change to the amounts paid into the pool.
	Consequently we have made no recommendations to the Council to improve its claims completion process. There were no recommendations made last year and there are no further matters to report to you regarding our certification work.
	Certification work fees
	Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (‘PSAA’) set an indicative fee for our certification work for Housing Benefits Subsidy Claim in 2015/16 of £10,579. Our actual fee was the same as the indicative fee, and this compares to the actual 2014/15 fee for...
	The fee for our certification work for Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts return in 2015/16 was £4,118. This is in line with our contract dated 21 September 2015.
	Yours sincerely
	Andrew Cardoza Director, KPMG LLP







Minutes of the meeting


NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Monday, 6 March 2017

PRESENT: Councillor M Markham (Chair); Councillor Golby (Deputy Chair); 
Councillors Chunga, J Hill, Marriott and Stone

APOLOGIES: Councillor Brian Oldham

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received by Councillors Oldham and Golby. 

2. MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on Monday 16th January were confirmed and signed by the 
Chair as a true record. 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none. 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

There were none. 

6. GOVERNANCE ACTION PLAN - UPDATE
The Chief Executive outlined the report and updated the Committee on progress made with 
the Governance Action Plan. It was noted that since the last Audit Committee further 
progress had been made, in areas including;

a) Executive Programme Board
b) Corporate Governance and Support Board
c) Efficiency & Medium Term Finance Board and People & Transformation Board
d) Rewriting the Constitution to bring it up to date
e)  Proposal from CIPFA received; Management Board to consider at its next available 

meeting

It was explained that work was still ongoing with regards to the License to Practice Training 
Programme and that the progress of this would be reported back at a future Audit 
Committee. It was noted that steps had been made to identify areas of risk and in some 
instances this had been remedied through the appointment of staff. The Borough Secretary 
added that the Governance Action Plan was a fluid document and that the Council were 
committed to involving all relevant members, specifically the Standards Committee with 
regard to the Work Plan and Whistleblowing Policy, in implementing the necessary changes 
to improve Governance.

In response to questions asked by the Committee, it was explained to Members that there 
were deadlines and timescales in place but that the practice of good governance was an 
inherent part of the Council function and that progress was notable. It was further noted that 
the Council were moving towards a more risk averse authority and that bringing back some 
external resources back in house, would mitigate a portion of risk. It was further noted that 



decisions, processes and procedures were being undertaken with more emphasis being 
placed on evidence based information and that this process would continue indefinitely and 
would become embedded into ongoing practices. It was reported that Councillors would also 
be briefed and fully updated on their obligations with regards to the practice of good 
governance within their specific areas. 

RESOLVED:

1. That the progress against the Governance Action Plan be noted.

That actions taken to date be considered and guidance be provided to Officers on any areas 
of the Governance Action Plan they would require any further action or prioritisation.    

7. ISA260 RECOMMENDATIONS - UPDATE
The Interim Strategic Finance Manager elaborated upon his report, stating that ¾ of the 41 
recommendations had been completed and a further 6 outstanding recommendations were 
still within the target date. He also noted that the review of existing loans had been done 
against a summary checklist and sent to LGSS and PWC, this was in the process of being 
reflected upon and would be finalised before the end of March. The actions relating to the 
process issuing of loans would be reported within the governance action plan instead of the 
ISA260 Plan. It was also mentioned that regarding documentation and valuation of assets, 
there had been difficulty previously in tracking documents as they were not evidenced in one 
place but this was being addressed; and at this point, the lack in continuity of staff was 
considered a risk to the process.

In response to questions asked, the Committee heard that the lack of a full Asset 
Management department was still a risk, but some work had been outsourced and external 
providers were being actively engaged with to counter those risks. It was also mentioned 
that the services recently brought back in-house were key areas for governance.

RESOLVED:

That the progress achieved to date be noted by the Audit Committee against action plan 
developed by the statutory S151 Chief Finance Officer (CFO) to make improvements in line 
with the 2015/16 ISA260 Recommendations. 

8. FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT
The Chief Finance Officer submitted his report, outlining the financial position to 31st 
December 2016 and car parking income and usage to 31st January 2017. It was explained 
that an underspend was expected due, but not limited, to:

a) Car parks - An additional car parking revenue
b) Planning – Higher level of development control income for the year offset by a drop in 

anticipated building control income
c) Debt financing costs
d) Favourable Housing and Revenue accounts

Attention was drawn to the appendices showing that income was ahead of previous years.

In response to question asked, the Committee heard that the increase in car park revenue 
was due to additional season tickets being purchased; this could not be guaranteed so 
would be monitored on a regular basis. It was also noted that any potential growth would not 
be factored into the report, choosing to be prudent, but it was predicted that the increased 
use of the town’s car parks would continue this upward trend. With regard to Housing, it was 



stated that using the County Chambers was a cheaper alternative than using B&Bs for 
temporary accommodation. It was also explained that a small amount (£29.7k) of the 141 
Right to Buy Receipts funds had to be sent back to the Treasury, but that the Council were 
working closely with Northampton Partnership Homes to mitigate the risk of any further 
funds being paid back.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee considered the contents of the following finance reports:
 General Fund Revenue Monitoring
 General Fund Capital Monitoring
 HRA Revenue Monitoring
 HRA Capital Monitoring

2. That the position on car parking income and usage to January 31st be noted. 

9. POSITION STATEMENT ON VACANT POSTS AND INTERIM/AGENCY STAFF
The Chief Finance Officer submitted his report, highlighting the continued downward 
trajectory in the number of interim/agency staff employed at the Council. It was also noted 
that significant changes would soon be implemented by HMRC regarding whether a person 
was considered an employee for tax purposes (“IR35” compliant); officers had used draft 
assessment criteria to see how many interim/agency staff fell in/out of scope. No existing 
arrangements were in place past March for staff who had been assessed as in scope.

RESOLVED:

1. That the contents of the report be considered.

 

10. CORPORATE DEBT - PROGRESS AND AGE DEBT ANALYSIS
The Revenues Manager elaborated on the report, stating that arrears were continuing to 
reduce. The Committee were informed that the Council were in better control of monies 
owed, that Council Tax and CTRS collections had increased and that the CTRS caseload 
was reducing, however, the debt was being carried by fewer people due to a rise in the 
number of attachment of benefits orders.

In response to questions asked, the Committee heard that there had not yet been any 
analysis into a correlation between reducing CTRS and the time spent chasing debt as there 
were no additional resources, but it was something that officers would look at moving 
forward. It was also noted regarding attachment of benefit claimants that only a very small 
amount of monies could be taken (£3.70 per week)

RESOLVED:

1. That the latest position in relation to the Council’s outstanding debts as at 31st 
January 2017 be noted. 

11. ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS CHANGES
The Head of Integrated Finance at LGSS submitted a report that sought to approve 
accounting policy changes to the closure of accounts. It was noted that the S151 Chief 
Finance Officer had increased the accruals de-minimus from £1,000 to £5,000 for 2016/17, 
as recommended by KPMG in the 2015/16 ISA260 report. It was also noted that there were 
changes to the Accounting Policies, in line with a recommendation from KPMG, and in the 



format of accounts, which would reduce the non-material items reported and the accounts 
as a whole by about ten pages.

RESOLVED:

1) That Accounting policies for 2016/17 Statement of Accounts, as set out in Appendix 1 
of the report, be approved by Audit Committee.

2) That the S151 Chief Finance Officer as part of the closure of accounts guidelines to 
increase the accruals de-minimus from £1,000 to £5,000 for 2016/17 be noted. 

12. INTERNAL AUDIT (LGSS) PROGRESS UPDATE
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report updating members on progress made on the 
LGSS internal audit. It was noted that assurance reports would be reported at the next Audit 
Committee; by that time, all work would have been finalised and any actions agreed.

RESOLVED:

1) That the progress against the 2016/17 plan be noted. 

13. INTERNAL AUDIT (PWC) UPDATE REPORT
The Audit lead for PwC submitted an update report, informing the Committee on progress 
made against the 2016/17 plan. It was noted that due to time restraints, three items had 
been removed from the audit plan but that discussions were in place to extend the audit 
provision to support delivery of the remainder of the plan. Since the previous report, four key 
findings had been identified in Planning; one low risk and three medium risk. Audit fieldwork 
had been completed and draft reports had been prepared, to be reported at the next Audit 
Committee. It was further noted that much progress had been made on developing the 
2017/18 audit plan, with plans on bringing a detailed audit plan to the next Audit Committee.

In response to questions asked, the Committee heard that a longer period of time than 
normal had been taken examining the internal arrangements within the Council for 
managing NTFC loan and providing lessons learned and that this was the main reason 
items had been dropped from the plan. It was further noted that this was not unusual; audits 
changed based on priority.

On behalf of the Committee and officers, the Chair thanked PwC for their continued hard 
work.

RESOLVED:

1) That progress against the 2016/17 plan be noted by the Audit Committee.

2) That the approach and development of the draft 2017/18 internal audit plan be 
approved by the Audit Committee. 

14. KPMG - EXTERNAL AUDIT 2016/17 PLAN AND UPDATE
Andrew Cardoza - KPMG, submitted a report outlining the external audit plan for 2016/17. It 
was stated that a number of high risk issues had been identified, including:

1) Valuation of Council dwellings
2) Changes in the pension liability due to the LGPS Triennial Valuation
3) Management override of controls
4) Disclosures associated with retrospective restatement of CIES, EFA and MiRS
5) Change in the Non Domestic Rates system



6) Governance Action Plan
7) NTFC loan and wider loan systems
8) Financial resilience in the local and national economy.

It was noted that additional costs would be incurred due to the increased audit risk in 
2016/17, the change to the Code and the NTFC loan Police investigation, and changes to 
the fee would be discussed with the Chief Executive and the Chief Finance Officer. After 
carrying out work on the Housing Benefit Subsidy claim and Pooling of Housing Capital 
Receipts Return for 2015/16, the certified values of the claim and return were £72,236,930 
and £1,091,047.84 respectively. The small number of issues found meant that no 
adjustments needed to be made to the Council’s claim.

In response to questions asked, the Committee heard that KPMG had no information on 
when the police investigation regarding the NTFC loan would conclude. It was noted that 
KPMG would give the Police all the information they required, but the Police were under no 
obligation to reciprocate. 

The meeting concluded at 7:47 pm


